

DECLARATION

We.

FAKRO Sp. z o.o. 144 a Wegierska St, 33-300 Nowy Sacz, Poland

hereby declare that the following product: **section loft ladders type: LMS** (old name LWM), **LMK** (old name LWM-K), **LML**, **LMF** comply with the requiremnts of **PN-EN 14975:2007** standard and safety requiremnts specified in the law of 12 December 2003 *about general products safety* (**Dz. U. Nr 229**, **poz. 2275**¹).

Test reports conducted by the Building Research Institute, Wielkopolska Branch:

- Test reports No. LOW-146.3/2008 (LWM), LOW-146.7/2008 (all loft ladders type LW_)
 13 January 2009.
- Test report No. LOW02-6050/11/R01OWN 19.03.2012 for LML loft ladder.
- Test report No. LOW03-6050/12/R01OWN 24.08.2012 for LMF loft ladder.
- Test report No. LOW04-6050/12/R01 OWN 24.08.2012 for LMF, LWL, LML loft ladders.
- Supplementing of the test report No. LOW-146.3/2008 z 16.11.2012 for LMS loft ladder.
- Supplementing of the test report No. LOW-146.7/2008 z 16.11.2012 for FAKRO loft ladders.
- The technical opinion for Fakro loft ladders No. OWN-OT-014/U/2009 16.11.2012.

We wish to inform that pursuant to the Act *on construction products* of 16 April 2004 (Journal of Laws No. 92, item 881), loft ladders <u>are not construction products</u> as **they have not been included in** the subject matter of any of the European Commission's **mandates for drafting harmonised standards** and **guidelines for European technical approvals**. As a consequence, for the aforementioned products, **marketed after 1 May 2004**, there cannot be issued any technical approvals, as they are not subject to the act on construction products. Hence, they are under no obligation to be marked with CE or B construction sign or have any European or National declaration of conformity issued.

Nowy Sacz, 19.11.2012

-3-FAKRO Sp. z o.o. NIP 734-10-01-487 REGON 498098737 33-300 Nowy Sącz ul. Wępierska 144a tel. (018) 444-0-444, fax 444-0-333

Ewa Łukaszczyk-Haslik Dyrektor ds. Certyfikacji i Kontroli Jakości

Ewa Lukaszczyk-Haslik Certification and Quality Control Director (signature illegible)

¹ (Journal of Laws No. 229, item 2275)